
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL B 
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2019 

AGENDA 
 
 
BRIEFING  L1FN AUDITORIUM       11:00 A.M.  
 1500 MARILLA STREET  
    DALLAS CITY HALL 
    
PUBLIC HEARING                 L1FN AUDITORIUM   1:00 P.M. 
  1500 MARILLA STREET       

                                               DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Neva Dean, Assistant Director 

Steve Long, Board Administrator/Chief Planner 
 

 

BRIEFING ITEM 
  

 
Briefing on recent state legislation affecting the Board of Adjustment 

Theresa Pham, Assistant City Attorney 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

     
Approval of the June 19, 2019 Board of Adjustment  M1 
Panel B Public Hearing Minutes  

 

   

UNCONTESTED CASES     
 

 
BDA189-077(SL) 5609 Del Roy Drive  1 
 REQUEST: Application of Arnold Allgood for special  
 exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations 
 

BDA189-086(SL) 6761 Country Club Circle  2 
 REQUEST: Application of Joseph Thomas Murts,  
 represented by Tommy Dewitt, for variance to the front  
 yard setback regulations 
 
BDA189-087(SL) 437 Singleton Boulevard 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Enrique Bernal, represented by  
 Nathan Forti, for a variance to the front yard setback 
 regulations 
 



 
 

BDA189-090(SL) 7132 Casa Loma Avenue 4 
 REQUEST: Application of Elton Johnson for a variance to  
 the side yard setback regulations 
 

 

   

HOLDOVER CASE 
 

 

BDA189-055(SL) 1906 Greenville Avenue 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Michael Farah, represented by  
 Jonathan Vinson of Jackson Walker, to appeal the  
 decision of the administrative official 



 
 

 

                     
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 

 
 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above 
agenda items concerns one of the following: 

 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the City 
Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of the 
State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act.   
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 
deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072] 

 

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city 
if deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the 
position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.073] 

 

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 
discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a complaint 
or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is 
the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. 
Govt. Code §551.074] 

 

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of 
security personnel or devices. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 

 

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city 
has received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, 
stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting 
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or 
other incentive to a business prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087] 

 

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information 
resources technology, network security information, or the deployment or 
specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical 
infrastructure, or security devices.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.089] 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA189-077(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Arnold Allgood for special exceptions 
to the visual obstruction regulations at 5609 Del Roy Drive. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 1, Block 9/6383, and is zoned R-16(A), which requires  20 foot visibility 
triangles at driveway and alley approaches. The applicant proposes to locate and/or 
maintain items in required visibility triangles, which will require special exceptions to the 
visual obstruction regulations.    

LOCATION:   5609 Del Roy Drive 

APPLICANT: Arnold Allgood 

REQUESTS: 

Requests for special exceptions to the visual obstructions have been made to maintain 
a 9’ high board-on-board wood fence on a site that is developed with a single-family 
home located in: 
1. the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from Nuestra Drive;

and
2. the 20’ visibility triangle at where the alley meets Nuestra Drive.

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d) (3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the Board shall 
grant a special exception to the requirements of the visual obstruction regulations when, 
in the opinion of the Board, the item will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required.

Rationale: 

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has no objections to the
requests.

• Staff concluded that requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction
regulations should be granted (with the suggested condition imposed) because the
items to be maintained in the three 20’ visibility triangles do not constitute a traffic
hazard.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
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Zoning: 

Site: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet)
North: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet)
South: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet)
East: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet)
West: R-16(A) (Single family district 16,000 square feet)

Land Use: 

The subject site is developed with a single-family home. The areas to the north, south, 
east, and west are developed with single-family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History: 

There have not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The requests for special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations on a site
developed with a single-family home focus on maintaining a 9’ high solid board-on-
board wood fence located in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into
the site from Nuestra Drive; and in the 20’ visibility triangle at where the alley meets
Nuestra Drive.

• Section 51A-4.602(d) of the Dallas Development Code states the following: a person
shall not erect, place, or maintain a structure, berm, plant life or any other item on a
lot if the item is:
- in a visibility triangle as defined in the Code (45-foot visibility triangles at street

intersections and 20-foot visibility triangles at drive approaches and at alleys on
properties zoned single family); and

- between two and a half and eight feet in height measured from the top of the
adjacent street curb (or the grade of the portion on the street adjacent to the
visibility triangle).

• The property is located in R-16(A) zoning district which requires the portion of a lot
with a triangular area formed by connecting together the point of intersection of the
edge of a driveway or alley and the adjacent street curb line (or, if there is no street
curb, what would be the normal street curb line) and points on the driveway or alley
edge end the street curb line 20 feet from the intersection.

• A site plan and elevation have been submitted indicating portions of a 9’ high solid
board-on-board wood fence located in the two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive
approach into the site from Nuestra Drive; and in the 20’ visibility triangle at where
the alley meets Nuestra Drive.

• The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has submitted a review
comment sheet marked “Has no objections”.
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing how granting these requests
does not constitute a traffic hazard.

• Granting these requests with a condition imposed that the applicant complies with
the submitted site plan and elevation would limit the items to be maintained in the
two 20’ visibility triangles at the drive approach into the site from Nuestra Drive; and
in the 20’ visibility triangle at where the alley meets Nuestra Drive, to that what is
shown on these documents.

• Granting these requests will not provide any exception from any existing or proposed
noncompliance on the site with regard to fence standards regulations.

Timeline:  

April 24, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

July 10, 2019: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

July 10, 2019: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building

Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

August 7, 2019: The Sustainable Development Department Senior Engineer has 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 
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07/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-077 

 17  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 5609 DEL ROY DR ALLGOOD ARNOLD ALEXANDER & 

 2 5565 PRESTON HAVEN DR CHANDLER LAURA B & GARVIN L 

 3 5709 PRESTON HAVEN DR FANT J ANDERSON JR 

 4 5609 DEL ROY DR WILLIAMSBURG CUSTOM HOMES INC 

 5 5627 DEL ROY DR SANDERS REVOCABLE TRUST 

 6 5726 PRESTON HAVEN DR WELSH JONATHAN L & JENNIFER L 

 7 5718 PRESTON HAVEN DR BUONAMICI LIVING TRUST 

 8 5710 PRESTON HAVEN DR MORGAN BRIAN L & LAURIE D 

 9 5539 DEL ROY DR ONEAL JOHN S 

 10 5547 DEL ROY DR GOLDBERG RICHARD ALAN & 

 11 5564 PRESTON HAVEN DR ARMITAGE JOSEPH & 

 12 5550 PRESTON HAVEN DR CHAU QUYEN H & 

 13 5544 DEL ROY DR MORRIS MARTY & 

 14 5630 DEL ROY DR GREENSTEIN ARTHUR & 

 15 5622 DEL ROY DR DELONG GARY R & NORMA J 

 16 5614 DEL ROY DR GILLESPIE CANDACE 

 17 5606 DEL ROY DR ELLIS BRAD R & CINDI A 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 22, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA189-086(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:   Application of Joseph Thomas Murts, represented 
by Tommy Dewitt, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 6761 Country 
Club Circle. This property is more fully described as Lot 5, Block N/2799, and is zoned 
CD 2 (Tract III), which requires a front yard setback of 60 feet. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 24 foot front yard setback, which 
will require a 36 foot variance to the front yard setback regulations.    

LOCATION: 6771 Country Club Circle 

APPLICANT: Joseph Thomas Murts 
Represented by Tommy Dewitt 

REQUESTS: 

The following requests for variances to the front yard setback regulations of up to 36’ 
have made on a site developed with a single family home use/structure to: 
1. Construct and maintain an addition that would connect an existing nonconforming

single family home structure to an existing nonconforming detached
garage/accessory – an addition that is proposed to be located 24’ from one of the
site’s two front property lines (Gaston Avenue) or 36’ into this 60’ front yard setback;

2. To address/remedy the existing single family home and garage structures built in the
early 80’s that are nonconforming structures located 30’ from the site’s Gaston
Avenue front property line or 30’ into this 60’ front yard setback, and to
address/remedy the aforementioned existing single family home structure located
30’ from the other front property line on Country Club Circle or 30’ into this 60’ front
yard setback.

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the CD
2 (Tract 111) zoning district in that it is irregular in shape and it is restrictive in area
due to having two, 60’ front yard setbacks when most lots in this zoning district have
one 60’ front yard setback.

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating
among other things that that the square footage of the home on the subject site with
the proposed addition at 4,500 square feet in area is commensurate to 10 other
homes in the same zoning district that averages about 4,700 square feet in area.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: CD 2 (Conservation District, Tract III) 
North: CD 2 (Conservation District, Tract III) 
South: CD 2 (Conservation District, Tract III) 
East: PD 517 (Planned Development) 
West: CD 2 (Conservation District, Tract III) 

Land Use: 

The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, south, 
and west are developed with single family uses; the area to the east is developed with a 
country club use (Lakewood Country Club). 

Zoning/BDA History: 

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard): 

• The requests for variances to the front yard setback regulations of up to 36’ in this
case focuses on:
1. Constructing/maintaining an addition that would connect an existing

nonconforming single family home structure to an existing nonconforming
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detached garage/accessory – an addition that is proposed to be located 24’ from 
one of the site’s two front property lines (Gaston Avenue) or 36’ into this 60’ front 
yard setback;  

2. Addressing/remedying the existing single family home and garage structures built 
in the early 80’s that are nonconforming structures located 30’ from one of the 
site’s front property lines (Gaston Avenue) or 30’ into this 60’ front yard setback, 
and to address/remedy the aforementioned existing single family home structure 
located 30’ from the other front property line (Country Club Circle) or 30’ into this 
60’ front yard setback.  

• The property is located in CD 2 (Tract 111) zoning district which requires a minimum 
front yard setback of 60 feet. 

• The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Gaston Avenue and Country 
Club Circle. Regardless of how the existing structure is oriented to front Country 
Club Circle, the subject site has 60’ front yard setbacks along both street frontages. 
The site has a 60’ front yard setback along Country Club Circle, the shorter of the 
two frontages, which is always deemed the front yard setback on a corner lot in this 
zoning district. The site also has a 60’ front yard setback along Gaston Avenue, the 
longer of the two frontages of this corner lot, which is typically regarded as a 
cornerside yard where a 15’ side yard setback is required. However, the site’s 
Gaston Avenue frontage that functions as a side yard on the property is treated as a 
front yard setback nonetheless to maintain the continuity of the established front 
yard setback established by the lots to the west that front/are oriented north towards 
Gaston Avenue. 

• The submitted site plan indicates that a proposed structure is located as close as 24’ 
from the Gaston Avenue front property line and an existing structure located as 
close as 30’ from the Country Club Circle front property line where a variance of up 
to 36’ is requested. 

• DCAD records indicate “main improvement” for the property at 6761 Country Club 
Circle is a structure built in 1984 with 3,537 square feet of living/total area, and with 
“additional improvements” that are listed as a 575 square foot detached garage, and 
a pool. 

• While the existing single family home and garage is located in what is now 60’ front 
yard setbacks, it is assumed that these structure are nonconforming structures 
because records show that the main improvement/structures on this site were built in 
the early 1980’s and the setback is more than 30’ from the front property lines. 

• Prior to the creation of CD 2 in 1988, the subject site and surrounding properties had 
been zoned R-10 where the typical lot size is 10,000 square feet and where the front 
yard setback is 30’. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  
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• The application has informed staff that he has chosen to seek variance to the front 
yard setback regulations in part for the new addition in one of the two front yard 
setbacks, and in part to address/remedy the existing nonconforming structures in 
both front yard setbacks. 

• The subject site is flat, irregular in shape, and according to the application is 0.5 
acres (or approximately 22,000 square feet) in area. The site has two 60’ front yard 
setbacks and two 6’ side yard setbacks. The site is zoned CD 2 (Tract III) where lots 
typically have one 60’ front yard setback, two 6’ side yard setbacks, and one 6’ rear 
yard setback. 

• The applicant has submitted a document representing that the development on this 
lot with the proposed addition would be 4,500 square feet in area and the average of 
10 others in the same zoning district is about 4,700 square feet in area. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variances to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variances are necessary to permit development of the subject site that 
differs from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or 
slope, that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with 
the development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 2 (Tract 
III) zoning classification.  

− The variances would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal 
hardship, nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in 
developing this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to 
other parcels of land in districts with the same CD 2 (Tract III) zoning 
classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance requests, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structures in the front yard setbacks would be limited to what is 
shown on this document. 

 
Timeline:   
 
May 21, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B. 
 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
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August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 6, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A). 

 
 
August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/12/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-086 

 17  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 6761 COUNTRY CLUB CIR MURT JOSEPH THOMAS & 

 2 1912 ABRAMS RD LAKEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB 

 3 6706 GASTON AVE FRANKIEWICZ JAMES S & LIA 

 4 6714 GASTON AVE PRESTON DAVID EDWARD 

 5 6726 GASTON AVE SMITH MATTHEW M & 

 6 6737 COUNTRY CLUB CIR LOONEY GEORGE MICHAEL & 

 7 6733 COUNTRY CLUB CIR DUNN WILLIAM DAVID & 

 8 6729 COUNTRY CLUB CIR ERIKSON BRIAN W 

 9 6757 GASTON AVE GUAJARDO DONNA 

 10 6751 GASTON AVE KLEIN ERIC & CLAIRE 

 11 6759 GASTON AVE BARON JEFFREY R & ELIZABETH A 

 12 6743 GASTON AVE MOSELEY KATE 

 13 6735 GASTON AVE MEYER KARL F & 

 14 6731 GASTON AVE TERRILL RICHARD LESLIE & 

 15 6725 GASTON AVE ORTEGON COURTNEY & ANTHONY 

 16 6715 GASTON AVE TODD BRETT & 

 17 6745 COUNTRY CLUB CIR EHRENBERG ROXANNE 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA189-087(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Enrique Bernal, represented by 
Nathan Forti, for a variance to the front yard setback regulations at 437 Singleton 
Boulevard. This property is more fully described as Lot 3&4, Block 7093, and is zoned 
IR, which requires a front yard setback of 15 feet. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a structure and provide a 2 foot 8 inch front yard setback, which will 
require a 12 foot 4 inch variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 

LOCATION: 437 Singleton Boulevard 
         
APPLICANT:  Erica Bernal 
  Represented by Nathan Forti 
 
REQUEST:  
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 12’ 4” is made to 
construct and maintain an approximately 184 square foot awning “structure” 
(approximately 46’ x 4’) that would attach to an existing nonconforming structure, and 
be located 2’ 8” from one of the site’s two front property lines (Singleton Boulevard) or 
12’ 4” into this 15’ front yard setback on a site developed with a nonconforming 
commercial/retail use/structure. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
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• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
 
Rationale: 

• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the IR 
zoning district in that it is restrictive in area with only about 5,300 square feet. 

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating 
among other things that that the average square footage of the lots in the same IR 
zoning is about 76,000 square feet or about 70,000 square feet larger than that of 
the subject site. 

• Staff concluded that granting this variance is not contrary to the public interest since 
if granted with the submitted site plan imposed as a condition, the only structure that 
would be allowed to encroach into a front yard setback is an approximately 184 
square foot awning “structure” (approximately 46’ x 4’) that would attach to an 
existing nonconforming structure located 2’ 8” from one of the site’s two front 
property lines (Singleton Boulevard) or 12’ 4” into this 15’ front yard setback. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: IR (Industrial/research) 
North: IR (Industrial/research) 
South: IR (Industrial/research) 
East: IR (Industrial/research) 
West: CR (Community retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with a commercial/retail structure. The areas to the north, 
east and west are developed with commercial uses; and the area to the south is 
developed with multifamily use. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 
 
GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard): 
 

• The request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations in this case focuses 
on constructing/maintaining an approximately 184 square foot awning “structure” 
(approximately 46’ x 4’) that would attach to an existing nonconforming structure and 
be located 2’ 8” from one of the site’s two front property lines (Singleton Boulevard) 
or 12’ 4” into this 15’ front yard on a site developed with a nonconforming 
commercial/retail use/structure. 
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• The property is located in an IR zoning district which requires a minimum front yard 
setback of 15 feet. 

• The site is located at the northeast corner of Singleton Boulevard and Bataan Street. 
The site has two front yard setbacks as any corner lot would have in a zoning district 
other than single family, duplex, or agricultural district. 

• The submitted site plan indicates a “one story brick and frame” structure with an 
awning structure located 2’ 8” from the Singleton Boulevard front property line or 12’ 
4” into this 15’ front yard setback. 

• DCAD records indicate “main improvement” for the property at 437 Singleton 
Boulevard is a “free standing retail store” built in 1941 with 2,175 square feet of total 
area, and a “utility building” built in 1945 with 456 square feet. 

• Building Inspection staff states that the existing structure is a nonconforming 
structure. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The application has informed staff that he has chosen to seek variance to the front 
yard setback regulations only for the awning structure to be located in the Singleton 
Boulevard front yard setback. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape, and approximately 5,300 square feet in 
area. The site has two 15’ front yard setbacks as would any corner lot would have in 
a zoning district other than single family, duplex, or agricultural district. 

• The applicant’s representative has submitted a document that lists 18 other 
properties where the average of lot size is about 76,000 square feet (or about 
70,000 square feet larger than the square footage of the site). 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same IR zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same IR zoning classification. 

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
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shown on this document which in this case is a new awning structure in the 
Singleton Boulevard front yard setback. 

 
Timeline:   
 
May 21, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B. 
 
July 10, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 

emailed the applicant’s representative the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
July 31, 2019: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A). 

 
August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/15/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-087 

12  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 437 SINGLETON BLVD EJK USA ENTERPRISE LLC 

2 422 SINGLETON BLVD WEST DALLAS INV L P 

3 423 SINGLETON BLVD WEST DALLAS INVESTMENTS L 

4 425 SINGLETON BLVD WEST DALLAS INVESTMENTS 

5 453 TORONTO ST WEST DALLAS INVESTMENTS 

6 424 TORONTO ST WORKFORE MULTIFAMILY LLC 

7 3001 BATAAN ST HUERTA YSIDRO 

8 507 SINGLETON BLVD WEST DALLAS INVESTMENTS LP 

9 3106 BATAAN ST IGLESIA DE DIOS MANANTIA 

10 3012 BATAAN ST CASTILLO NATIVIDAD M & 

11 3106 BATAAN ST IGLESIA DE DIOS MANATIALE 

12 438 SINGLETON BLVD WEST DALLAS NVESTMENTS LP 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA189-090(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Elton Johnson for a variance to the 
side yard setback regulations at 7132 Casa Loma Avenue. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 8, Block B/2742, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a side yard 
setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and 
provide a 4 foot 7 inch side yard setback, which will require a 5 inch variance to the side 
yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION: 7132 Casa Loma Avenue 

APPLICANT: Elton Johnson 

REQUEST:  

A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 5” is made to maintain 
an existing two-story single family home structure with, according to the application, 
approximately 4,100 square foot of area, that is located as close as 4’ 7” from the site’s 
western side property line or as much as 5” into this 5’ side yard setback. 

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

Section 51(A)-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board 
has the power to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot 
depth, lot coverage, floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, 
minimum sidewalks, off-street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations 
provided that the variance is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Approval, subject to the following condition: 

• Compliance with the submitted site plan is required.

Rationale: 
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• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-
7.5(A) zoning district in that it is slightly irregular in shape and restrictive in area with
about 500 square feet less than the typical 7,500 square feet on lots in the R-7.5(A)
zoning district.

• Staff concluded that the applicant has shown by submitting a document indicating
among other things that that the home on the subject site with approximately 4,100
square feet of living area is commensurate or less than the average of 15 other
homes in the same R-7.5(A) zoning district that have an average living area square
footage of about 4,600 square feet.

• Staff concluded that granting this variance is not contrary to the public interest since
if granted with the submitted site plan imposed as a condition, only a portion of the
home on the site would be in the site’s western side yard setback by as much as 5”.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:  

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square-feet)

Land Use: 

The subject site is developed with a single family home structure/use. The areas to the 
north, east, south and west are developed with single family uses. 

Zoning/BDA History: 

There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site. 

GENERAL FACTS /STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• This request for variance to the side yard setback regulations of 5” focuses on
maintaining an existing two-story single family home structure with, according to the
application, approximately 4,100 square foot of area, that is located as close as 4’ 7”
from the site’s western side property line or as much as 5” into this 5’ side yard
setback.

• The property is located in an R-7.5(A) zoning district which requires a minimum side
yard setback of 5 feet.

• The submitted site plan indicates that the structure is located 4’ 7” from the site’s
western side property line or 5” into this 5’ side yard setback.
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• DCAD records indicate the “main improvement” for the property at 7132 Casa Loma
Avenue is a structure built in 2017 with 4,162 square feet of living/total area, and the
“additional improvements” to be a 505 square foot attached garage.

• The subject site is flat, slightly irregular in shape, and, according to the application, is
0.161 acres (or about 7,000 square feet) in area. The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where
lots are typically 7,500 square feet in area.

• The applicant has submitted a document indicating that the average of living area
square footage of 15 other homes in R-7.5(A) is approximately 4,600 square feet.

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope,
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A)
zoning classification.

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship,
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan
as a condition, the structure in the side yard setback would be limited to what is
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure as close as located 4’ 7”
from the site’s western side property line (or as much as 5” into this 5’ side yard
setback).

Timeline:  

May 29, 2019: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

July 10, 2019: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel B. 

July 10, 2019: The Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator 
emailed the applicant the following information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building

Official’s report on the application;
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel

that will consider the application; the July 31st deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the
August 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;
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• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to “documentary evidence.”

August 1, 2019: The applicant submitted additional information to staff beyond what 
was submitted with the original application (see Attachment A). 

August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/12/2019 

Notification List of Property Owners 

BDA189-090 

29  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 

1 7132 CASA LOMA AVE FOCIS HOLDING GROUP LLC & 

2 7215 CORONADO AVE SAVARD RYAN & 

3 7211 CORONADO AVE HEED CYNTHIA LOUISE 

4 7207 CORONADO AVE SCHMIDT MARC & JULIE 

5 7203 CORONADO AVE SHORT BONNIE S 

6 7206 CASA LOMA AVE DUBOSE BRUCE & KATHERINE OWENS 

7 7210 CASA LOMA AVE PAMPEL ANTHONY R & MAUDE M 

8 7214 CASA LOMA AVE MEBFICASA LOMA LLC 

9 7215 CASA LOMA AVE TAYLOR SUSAN D 

10 7211 CASA LOMA AVE THOMPSON MARGARET A 

11 7207 CASA LOMA AVE BONIFAY MATTHEW & ALLISON 

12 7203 CASA LOMA AVE MARQUARDT KARA & ERIK BRICKER 

13 7130 GASTON AVE C & B POWER INC 

14 7115 CASA LOMA AVE WINGO CINDY L 

15 7119 CASA LOMA AVE CARLOCK THOMAS R & LAREN K 

16 7123 CASA LOMA AVE GROSS SUZANNE L 

17 7127 CASA LOMA AVE ARNOLD JEFFERSON L & MICHELLE 

18 7131 CASA LOMA AVE ANNETT MICHELLE A 

19 7135 CASA LOMA AVE HARMON BRUCE & ANN C 

20 7110 CASA LOMA AVE MEYERS CRAIG & KALLIE 

21 7114 CASA LOMA AVE COBB ALYSON JOYCE 

22 7120 CASA LOMA AVE CALDWELL ELIZA FELDER & 

23 7124 CASA LOMA AVE POUND BARRY G & LUCINDA A 

24 7128 CASA LOMA AVE GERMANY EUGENE B II & 

25 7127 CORONADO AVE FOX SARAH 

26 7123 CORONADO AVE SHERER CHANCE & 
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07/12/2019 

Label # Address Owner 

27 7119 CORONADO AVE MOORE MYRA & 

28 7111 CORONADO AVE TAYLOR ROBERT NEIL 

29 7204 GASTON AVE POWER 7204 LP 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 21, 2019 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:   BDA189-055(SL) 

ORIGINAL BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Michael Farah to appeal 
the decision of the administrative official at 1906 Greenville Avenue. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 3 & 4, Block 1907, and is zoned PD 842, which requires that 
the Building Official shall revoke a certificate of occupancy if the use or occupancy 
authorized by the certificate of occupancy has been discontinued for six months or 
more, per Paragraph (7) 306.13, Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy, of Chapter 52, 
Administrative Procedures for the Construction Codes, of the Dallas City Code. 

REVISED BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Michael Farah to appeal 
the decision of the administrative official at 1906 Greenville Avenue that revoked the 
certificate of occupancy and determined that the right to carry forward delta credits were 
terminated.  This property is more fully described as Lot 3 & 4, Block 1907, and is zoned 
PD 842 (MD-1), which states that the right to nonconforming delta parking credits are 
lost if the use is vacant for twelve months or more, and also requires that the Building 
Official shall revoke a certificate of occupancy if the use or occupancy authorized by the 
certificate of occupancy has been discontinued for six months or more, per Paragraph 
(7) 306.13, Revocation of Certificate of Occupancy, of Chapter 52, Administrative
Procedures for the Construction Codes, of the Dallas City Code.

LOCATION: 1906 Greenville Avenue 

APPLICANT: Michael Farah 
Represented by Jonathan Vinson of Jackson Walker 

REQUEST: 

A request is made to appeal the decision of the administrative official, more specifically, 
the Assistant Building Official’s revocation of a certificate of occupancy and 
determination that the right to carry forward delta credits were terminated for a 
commercial amusement (inside) use at 1906 Greenville Avenue. 

STANDARD FOR APPEAL FROM DECISION OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICIAL:  

Dallas Development Code Sections 51A-3.102(d)(1) and 51A-4.703(a)(2) state that any 
aggrieved person may appeal a decision of an administrative official when that decision 
concerns issues within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment.  

The Board of Adjustment may hear and decide an appeal that alleges error in a decision 
made by an administrative official. Tex. Local Gov’t Code Section 211.009(a)(1).   
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Administrative official means that person within a city department having the final 
decision-making authority within the department relative to the zoning enforcement 
issue.  Dallas Development Code Section 51A-4.703(a)(2). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
North: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
South: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
East: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 
West: PD 842, MD-1 (Planned Development, Modified Delta Overlay) 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a vacant commercial structure. The areas to the 
north, south, and west are developed with commercial/retail uses; and the area to the 
east is developed with residential uses. 
 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
1.   Z189-167, Property at 1906 

Greenville Avenue (the subject site) 
 

A request for a Specific Use Permit (SUP) for 
late hours establishment in conjunction with a 
restaurant without drive-in or drive-through 
service use has been filed but has not been 
scheduled for a City Plan Commission 
hearing. 

  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

• The board shall have all the powers of the administrative official on the action 
appealed. The board may in whole or in part affirm, reverse, or amend the decision 
of the official. 

 
Timeline:   
 
March 14, 2019:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
April 8, 2019:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel B.  
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April 8, 2019:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 
following information:  
• an attachment that provided the appeal date and panel that will 

consider the appeal; the May 1st deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis (with a notation 
that staff does not form a recommendation on this type of 
appeal); and the May 10th deadline to submit additional 
evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the 
building official to the board of adjustment; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.”  

 
May 7, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the May public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner/Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the 
Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
appeal. 

 
May 22, 2019: Staff informed the Board of Adjustment at the May 22nd 

briefing/hearing that they could not consider this appeal given an 
error with the news advertisement and notice sent to property 
owners, and that this appeal would be re-advertised and re-noticed 
for the Board of Adjustment Panel B June 19th hearing. 

 
May 29, 2019:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the appeal date and panel that will 

consider the appeal; the May 29th deadline to submit additional 
evidence for staff to factor into their analysis (with a notation 
that staff does not form a recommendation on this type of 
appeal); and the June 7th deadline to submit additional evidence 
to be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the outline of procedure for appeals from decisions of the 
building official to the board of adjustment; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.”  
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May 31, 2019:  The assistant city attorney assisting the administrative official 
submitted documentation on this appeal to the Board Administrator 
(see Attachment A). 

 
June 4, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Chief Arborist, 
the Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Conservation District Chief Planner, the Building Inspection Senior 
Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, and the Assistant 
City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
June 19, 2019: The Board of Adjustment conducted a hearing on the appeal and 

delayed action until August 21st. 
 
June 20, 2019:  The Board Administrator wrote the applicant a letter of the board’s 

action; the July 31st deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and the August 9th deadline to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials.  

 
July 30, 2019:  The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 

Specialist emailed an amended Building Official’s report on this 
appeal to the Board Administrator (see Attachment B). 

 
July 31, 2019:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this appeal to 

the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted with the 
original application and at the June 19th hearing (see Attachment 
C). 

 
August 6, 2019: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for the August 
public hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director, the 
Building Official, the Assistant Building Official, the Board of 
Adjustment Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Senior Engineer, the Building 
Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, 
and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
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No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
August 9, 2019:  The applicant and the applicant’s representative submitted 

additional documentation on this appeal to the Board Administrator 
beyond what was submitted with the original application and at the 
June 19th hearing (see Attachments D and E). 

 
 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:   June 19, 2019 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:                Johnathan Vinson, 2323 Ross Ave., #600, Dallas, 

TX 
     Ryan Tinch, 1906 Greenville Ave., Dallas, TX 
     Michael Farah, 1906 Greenville Ave., Dallas, TX  
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:       Sonia Syed, 1500 Marilla St., 7DN, Dallas, TX 
     Megan Wimer, 320 E. Jefferson, Dallas, TX 
 
 
MOTION:  Williams 
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 189-055, hold this matter 
under advisement until August 21, 2019. 
 
SECONDED: Hounsel   
AYES: 5 - Beikman, Hampton, Milliken, Hounsel, Williams  
NAYS: 0 -  
MOTION PASSED: 5 – 0 (unanimously) 
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04/11/2019 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA189-055 

 49  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 1904 GREENVILLE AVE GREENVILLE PARKS LP 

 2 1908 GREENVILLE AVE GREENVILLE PARKS LP 

 3 1802 GREENVILLE AVE 1800 GREENVILLE PARTNERS LLC 

 4 1900 GREENVILLE AVE TRUST REAL ESTATE 

 5 1910 GREENVILLE AVE MORENO RICHARD 

 6 1912 GREENVILLE AVE CAMPBELL OLIVER 

 7 1914 GREENVILLE AVE LOWGREEN PS LTD 

 8 1916 HOPE ST 1916 HOPE LLC 

 9 5712 ORAM ST LOWGREEN PS 

 10 5710 ORAM ST SOURIS GEORGIA REVOCABLE TRUST 

 11 1903 GREENVILLE AVE LOWGREEN PS 

 12 1919 HOPE WAY NGUYEN NGOC DIEP 

 13 1922 HOPE WAY ELGUEA CARLOS & 

 14 1917 HOPE WAY MCFALL JAMES 

 15 1920 HOPE WAY ISAACSON CHRISTOPHER M 

 16 1918 HOPE WAY MARCH SEAN 

 17 1915 HOPE WAY ALARCON WALDO & YAZMIN R 

 18 1913 HOPE WAY HERNDON LINDSEY 

 19 1916 HOPE WAY OTOOLE TIMOTHY 

 20 1911 HOPE WAY NIEHUUS MICHAEL 

 21 1912 HOPE WAY SHUCH MATTHEW T & 

 22 1910 HOPE WAY DANISH DAVID 

 23 1909 HOPE WAY JOHNSON RONALD L 

 24 1908 HOPE WAY GANDHI ANUPAMA K 

 25 1907 HOPE WAY WEINER ERIC DAVID 

 26 1906 HOPE WAY ABOUJAOUDE DORY 
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04/11/2019 

 

 Label # Address Owner 

 27 5715 LA VISTA DR CATHCART DAVID 

 28 5713 LA VISTA DR JACOBSON TYLER B & 

 29 5711 LA VISTA DR WHITE JULIUS 

 30 5709 LA VISTA DR SHANE MARIO M & RACHELLE 

 31 1827 GREENVILLE AVE LOWGREEN PS 

 32 1811 GREENVILLE AVE EGW GREENVILLE INVESTMENTS LP 

 33 1811 GREENVILLE AVE GREENWAY GREENVILLE LP 

 34 1910 HOPE ST MOJICA EDWARD 

 35 1910 HOPE ST KEELING THOMAS 

 36 1910 HOPE ST CALVERT DAVID 

 37 1910 HOPE ST KUPERMAN YELENA 

 38 1910 HOPE ST CROUCH EDIE D 

 39 1910 HOPE ST HANLON WILLIAM R & 

 40 1910 HOPE ST BEAHM CYNTHIA DIANE 

 41 1910 HOPE ST RADIGAN MEGAN M 

 42 1910 HOPE ST UTKOV GARY S & CAROL C 

 43 1910 HOPE ST KOBAYASHI AARON S & 

 44 1910 HOPE ST MERZ RYAN E 

 45 1910 HOPE ST HOPE STREET RENTAL COMPANY LLC 

 46 1910 HOPE ST ANKERSEN KRISTEN A 

 47 1910 HOPE ST DROUILLARD SUZETTE M 

 48 1910 HOPE ST VITALE JOSEPH K & ANNE 

 49 1910 HOPE ST BREWSTER LLOYD R & DANA L 
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